## **PURCHASE ORDER**

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Page <sup>01</sup>

Order Date 05/16/2022

200 Technology Way, Suite 1120, College Station, TX 77845-3424; Phone 979-458-7380, FAX 979-458-7386

Purchase Order (Include this number on all correspondence and packages)	VENDOR GUARANTEES	INVOICE TO:		
P200381	MERCHANDISE DELIVERED ON THIS ORDER WILL MEET OR EXCEED SPECIFICATIONS IN THE BID INVITATION.	TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE FIADINFORMATION RESOURCES 200 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 1120 COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-3424		
VENDOR	ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET			
17605333923		SHIP TO:		
SUMMUS INDUSTRIES INC DEPT 601 PO BOX 4346 HOUSTON, TX 77210-4346	A PART OF THIS ORDER.	TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE FIADINFORMATION RESOURCES 200 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 1120 COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-3424		

ANY EXCEPTIONS TO PRICING OR DESCRIPTION CONTAINED HEREIN MUST BE APPROVED BY THE TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT <u>PRIOR</u> TO SHIPPING.

BLK - M -

PLEASE NOTE: IF YOUR INVOICE IS NOT ADDRESSED AS INSTRUCTED PAYMENT WILL BE DELAYED.

USER REF: 000000-TMI USER REF: 000000-TMI Dell VxRail E660H/F Dell EMC Networking S5212F-ON RecoverPoint for Virtual Machine DIR-TSO-4299 ***** NET 30 ***** NOTE TO VENDOR: "SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT. VENDOR HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE NETWORK HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE, PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR AGRESS TO ALL TEMS AND CONDITIONS (AS		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			BT THE TEXAS AM FOREST SERVICE FOR CRASHING DEPARTMENT PRICE TO SHIFTING.	
1Dell VxRail E660H/F5EA28,070.880142Dell EMC Networking S5212F-ON2EA7,373.66053RecoverPoint for Virtual Machine5EA0.01014DIR-TSO-4299DIR-TSO-4299TOTAL14***** NET 30 *****NOTE TO VENDOR: "SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT.14VENDOR HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE NETWORK HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE, PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.14BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS14	xt Price		Unit Price	UOM	Quantity	Description	Item
1       Dell VxRall E660H/F       3       Dell EMC Networking S5212F-ON       2       EA       7,373.660       3         2       Dell EMC Networking S5212F-ON       2       EA       7,373.660       3         3       RecoverPoint for Virtual Machine       5       EA       0.010         DIR-TSO-4299       TOTAL       14         ***** NET 30 *****       NOTE TO VENDOR:       TOTAL       14         ***** NET 30 *****       NOTE TO VENDOR:       TOTAL       14         ***** NET 30 *****       NOTE TO VENDOR:       TOTAL       14         ***** NET 30 *****       NOTE TO VENDOR:       TOTAL       14         ***** NET 30 *****       NOTE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER ADDRESS MAY DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT.       VENDOR HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE NETWORK HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE, PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.       BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS						USER REF: 000000-TMI	
2 Defit EMC Networking S212F-OA 3 RecoverPoint for Virtual Machine DIR-TSO-4299 ****** NET 30 ***** NOTE TO VENDOR: "SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT. VENDOR HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE NETWORK HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE, PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS	40,354.40	t	28,070.880	EA	5	Dell VxRail E660H/F	1
3       Recoverpoint for virtual machine       5       11         DIR-TSO-4299       TOTAL       11         ****** NET 30 *****       TOTAL       11         NOTE TO VENDOR:       "SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY       TOTAL       11         VENDOR:       "SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY       TOTAL       11         VENDOR:       "SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY       TOTAL       14         VENDOR HEREBY CERTIFIES TIN TOUR TO PROPER       ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT.       VENDOR HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE NETWORK         HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE,       PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS       UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING         FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN       ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS       GOVERNMENT CODE.         BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR       BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR       BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR	14,747.32		7,373.660	EA	2	Dell EMC Networking S5212F-ON	2
****** NET 30 *****       TOTAL       1:         ****** NET 30 *****       NOTE TO VENDOR:       ''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''	0.05		0.010	EA	5	RecoverPoint for Virtual Machine	3
***** NET 30 ***** NOTE TO VENDOR: "SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT. VENDOR HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE NETWORK HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE, PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS						DIR-TSO-4299	
NOTE TO VENDOR: "SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT. VENDOR HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE NETWORK HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE, PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS	55,101.77		TOTAL				
"SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER ADDRESS MAY RESULT IN DELAYED PAYMENT. VENDOR HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE NETWORK HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE, PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS						**** NET 30 ****	
HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE, PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER VENDOR AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS						"SHIP TO" AND "INVOICE TO" ADDRESSES MAY DIFFER. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICE TO PROPER	
AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS						HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE, AS APPLICABLE, PROCURED OR LEASED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HAS UNDERGONE INDEPENDENT CERTIFICATION TESTING FOR KNOWN AND RELEVANT VULNERABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2059.060 OF THE TEXAS	
FOREST SERVICE PURCHASE ORDERATTACHMENT A".						AGREES TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (AS APPLICABLE) LISTED ON ATTACHED "TEXAS A&M	
VENDOR'S QUOTE# 124140106-1 IS ATTACHED. CONTRACT# DIR-TSO-4299 PRICING, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS SHALL APPLY TO THIS ORDER.						CONTRACT# DIR-TSO-4299 PRICING, TERMS, AND	
AJD							AJD

Texas A&M Forest Service cannot accept collect freight shipments.

## FOB: DESTINATION FRT INCLUDED

FAILURE TO DELIVER - If the vendor fails to deliver these supplies by the promised delivery date or a reasonable time thereafter, without giving acceptable reasons for delay, or if supplies are rejected for failure to meet specifications, the State reserves the right to purchase specified supplies elsewhere, and charge the increase in price and cost of handling, if any, to the vendor. No substitutions nor cancellations permitted without prior approval of Purchasing Department.

The State of Texas is exempt from all Federal Excise Taxes.

STATE AND CITY SALES TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE: The undersigned claims an exemption from taxes under Texas Tax Code, Section 151.309 (4), for purchase of tangible personal property described in this numbered order, purchased from contractor and/or shipper listed above, as this property is being secured for the exclusive use of the State of Texas. IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR BID, SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT MUST BE PLACED IN THE DEPARTMENT RECEIVING ROOM BY

THIS ORDER IS NOT VALID IN LESS SIGNED BY THE PURCHASING AGENT 100 lon PURCHASING GENT FOR TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE

Terms:

# PURCHASE ORDER

TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Order Date 05/16/2022

Page <sup>02</sup>

200 Technology Way, Suite 1120, College Station, TX 77845-3424; Phone 979-458-7380, FAX 979-458-7386

Purchase Order	(Include this number on all		GUARANTEES	INVOICE TO:
No. P200381	correspondence and packages)	MERCHA THIS ORI EXCEED	NDISE DELIVERED ON DER WILL MEET OR SPECIFICATIONS IN INVITATION.	TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE FIADINFORMATION RESOURCES 200 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 1120 COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-3424
VENDOR			ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET	
17605333923			FORTH IN OUR BID	SHIP TO:
SUMMUS INDUS DEPT 601 PO BOX 4346 HOUSTON, TX			A PART OF THIS ORDER.	TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE FIADINFORMATION RESOURCES 200 TECHNOLOGY WAY, SUITE 1120 COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-3424
	BLK - M	-		

ANY EXCEPTIONS TO PRICING OR DESCRIPTION CONTAINED HEREIN MUST BE APPROVED BY THE TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO SHIPPING.

PLEASE NOTE: IF YOUR INVOICE IS NOT ADDRESSED AS INSTRUCTED PAYMENT WILL BE DELAYED.

m	Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Price	Ext Price
	STANDARD AGENCY T&C'S INCLUDED.				
			1		
1					
			}		
				,	
				- - -	
D					
ر					

### DESTINATION FRT INCLUDED FOB:

FAILURE TO DELIVER - If the vendor fails to deliver these supplies by the promised delivery date or a reasonable time thereafter, without giving acceptable reasons for delay, or if supplies are rejected for failure to meet specifications, the State reserves the right to purchase specified supplies elsewhere, and charge the increase in price and cost of handling, if any, to the vendor. No substitutions nor cancellations permitted without prior approvel of Purchasing Department.

The State of Texas is exempt from all Federal Excise Taxes.

STATE AND CITY SALES TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE: The undersigned claims an exemption from taxes under Texas Tax Code, Section 151.309 (4), for purchase of tangible personal property described in this numbered order, purchased from contractor and/or shipper listed above, as this property is being secured for the exclusive use of the State of Texas. The Terms and Conditions of the State of Texas shall prevail.

PUP **TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE** 

Terms:

IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR BID, SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT MUST BE PLACED IN THE DEPARTMENT RECEIVING ROOM BY

HASING AGENT

THIS ORDER IS NOT VALID UNLESSIGNED BY THE PURCHASING AGENT



Summus Industries Inc 77 Sugar Creek Center Blvd Ste 420 Sugar Land TX 77478 United States

# Quote

Page 1 of 3 Date Quote #

Contract # Terms Vendor ID # Expires 4/13/2022 124140106-1

DIR-TSO-4299 Net 30 1760533392500 5/31/2022

ech Data	VxRail E660H/F	5	28,070.88	140,354.
				,
	210-BBGQVxRail E660F, All Flash 5		5	
	329-BDWHPSNT Info 5		;	
	329-BGIME660F Branding 5	:		
	379-BENBvSAN Node 5	:		
	379-BETDVxRail E660/F PV670F Firmware Lock 5			
	634-BZBHVxRail Software 7.0.320 Factory Install 5			
	379-BDYQNo Transformational License Agreement 5	1		
	321-BGKX2.5" Chassis with up to 10 Hard Drives			
	(SAS/SATA) including max of 2 Universal Drives, 1 PCIe		, ,	
	Slot, 1 CPU 5		2	
	325-BEBPVxRail 1U Bezel V2 5 338-CBWNIntel Xeon Gold 5317 3G, 12C/24T, 11.2GT/s,			
	18M Cache, Turbo, HT (150W) DDR4-2933 5		4 1	•
	374-BBBXNo Additional Processor 5			j.
	370-AEVR3200MT/s RDIMMs 5			
	540-BCOCBroadcom 57414 Dual Port 10/25GbE SFP28,			4
	OCP NIC 3.0 5			
	461-AAIGTrusted Platform Module 2.0 V3 5			
	770-BECDReadyRails Sliding Rails Without Cable			
	Management Arm or Strain Relief Bar 5			
	450-AKLFDual, Hot-plug, Redundant Power Supply (1+1)			
	1100W, Mixed Mode Titanium 5		676 C	
	863-20975 Years ProSupport Plus Mission Critical			
	vSphere Standard 1Proc Sftwr Spt-Contract 5	ž		
	863-5521Dell Hardware Limited Warranty 5			
	864-4093Prosupport Plus Mission Critical 4-Hour 7x24			
	Onsite Service with Emergency Dispatch 4 Years		-	
	Extended 5 864-4094Prosupport Plus Mission Critical 4-Hour 7x24		•	
	Onsite Service with Emergency Dispatch 1 Year 5	1		
	864-4099Prosupport Plus Mission Critical 7x24 Technical	n P H		1
	Support and Assistance 5 Years 5	i 1	ļ	
	951-2015Thank you for choosing Dell ProSupport Plus		1	
	For tech support, visit //www.dell.com/contactdell 5			
	975-3461Dell Limited Hardware Warranty Extended		2	
	Year(s) 5			
	379-BÉWYInformational Purposes Only 5			
	812-4011ProDeploy Plus No Charge Training 200 5			
	819-2575ProDeploy Plus Dell EMC VxRail Deployment 5			
	819-2576ProDeploy Plus Dell EMC VxRail Deployment			
	Verification 5			Í
	343-BBQYR650 Dell/EMC label (BIS) for 2.5" Chassis 5			
	389-DYIBPowerEdge R650 CE, CCC, Marking 5	é		
	379-BDSWSAS/SATA/NVMe Capable Backplane 5			
	340-CWLRE660/F Shipping, DAO 5			1
	340-CUONR650 Ship 4x3.5, 10x2.5, 8x2.5 NVMe 5 379-BEID10x2.5 Front Storage 5		1	ł
	330-BBVUVxRail E660/F, Riser Config 0, 1CPU, 2A+3A,			§
	JOU-DDY UY XINAII LUUU/I, MISCI COIMIG U, TOF U, ZATUA	1	1	1



Summus Industries Inc 77 Sugar Creek Center Blvd Ste 420 Sugar Land TX 77478 United States

# Quote

Page 2 of 3 Date Quote #

4/13/2022 124140106-1

		Guardity	Rate	Amount
		Suantity	nale	Paradona Star
	1x16LP 5 329-BFGWPowerEdge R650 Motherboard with Broadcom			
1	5720 Dual Port 1Gb On-Board LOM 5			2 6 7 1
1	412-AAVOHeatsink for 1 CPU configuration (CPU less			
•	than or equal to 165W) 5			
	370-AAIPPerformance Optimized 5			
2	780-BCQQC35, No RAID, VxRail E660/F 5			
	405-AAXYDell HBA355i Controller Front 5			
*	750-ACFQFront PERC Mechanical Parts, rear load 5 403-BCMBBOSS-S2 controller card + with 2 M.2 480GB			
1	(RAID 1) 5			
:	403-BCNPBOSS Cables and Bracket for R650 5			
2	528-CRVWiDRAC9 Datacenter 15G 5			
	379-BCQYiDRAC Group Manager, Disabled 5			
	379-BCSGiDRAC,Legacy Password 5			
	379-BCRBDHCP with Zero Touch Configuration 5			
:	750-ADIF3 High Performance Fans for 1 CPU 5			
	350-BBXMNo Quick Sync 5 387-BBEYNo Energy Star 5			
	800-BBDMUEFI BIOS Boot Mode with GPT Partition 5	4 6 7 8		:
	350-BCFXE660F Luggage Tag 5			
	370-AGDS32GB RDIMM, 3200MT/s, Dual Rank 16Gb	2		
1	BASE x8 40			-
	400-AZQO800GB SSD SAS ISE Mix Use 12Gbps 512e	*		
	2.5in Hot-plug AG Drive, 3 DWPD, 10			5 5
	400-AXSK3.84TB SSD SATA Read Intensive 6Gbps 512 2.5in Hot-plug AG Drive, 1 DWPD, 30			
	492-BBDGJumper Cord - C13/C14, 4M, 250V, 12A (North	2 2 2 2		
	America, Guam, North Marianas, Philippines, Samoa) 10	3 8		
	; 149-BBLTVxRail VMware, vSAN Advanced, 5 Years 5	r 		
	634-BYOZVxRail HCI System Software, A 5	79 t. 		
2 2	634-BRIJVxRail HCI System Software, Capacity Drive			
}	3.84TB SATA, SSD 30	1) 16 16 16 16 16		
	634-BYMEVxRail HCI System Software Memory, 32GB 40 151-BBSMVxRail VMware vSphere Standard for 1			į
	processor, 5 Years 5			1
	863-20945 Years ProSupport Plus Mission Critical	27 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47 47		
	vSphere Standard 1Proc Sftwr Spt-Maint 5	a a 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		- 20 
		ົ ດ	7 070 66	44 747 22
Tech Data	** Dell EMC Networking S5212F-ON	2	7,373.66	14,747.32
-	210-APHWDell EMC S5212F-ON Switch, 12x 25GbE			
	SFP28, 3x 100GbE QSFP28 ports, IO to PSU air, 2x PSU	6 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19		
	2			
	_		1 9	
contract the second sec	343-BBRXVLT Tech Sheet Document 2			3
1	343-BBLPDell EMC S52XX-ON Series User Guide 2		1	
1	634-BRXDOS10 Enterprise, S5212F-ON 2		•	
1	634-BYIJOS10 SmartFabric Services 2 770-BDGQDell NW Dual Tray, 4-post, S5212F-ON 2			
	818-3530Dell Hardware Limited Warranty 1 Year 2	, [		X 
	818-3573ProSupport Plus: Mission Critical 4-Hour 7x24			
	On-Site Service with Emergency Dispatch, 15 Months 2		:	
1	818-3581ProSupport Plus: Mission Critical 4-Hour 7x24	:		X
	On-Site Service with Emergency Dispatch, 48 Months	:		
	Extended 2	:		
	818-3582ProSupport Plus Mission Critical:7x24 HW/SW Technical Support and Assistance, 63 Months 2	**	\$	
•	951-2015Thank you for choosing Dell ProSupport Plus.	1		
	For tech support, visit //www.dell.com/contactdell 2		·	
	975-3461Dell Limited Hardware Warranty Extended		s V	
-	Year(s) 2			
1	997-6306Info 3rd Party Software Warranty provided by			5 11 1 4
1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4		1	<b>`</b>



Quote

Page 3 of 3 Date Quote #

4/13/2022 124140106-1

Summus Industries Inc 77 Sugar Creek Center Blvd Ste 420 Sugar Land TX 77478 United States

	Description	Quantity	Rate	Amount
	Vendor 2 804-2151ProDeploy Dell Networking S Series 5XXX Switch - Deployment Verification 2 821-5786ProDeploy Dell Networking S Series 5XXX Switch - Deployment 2 848-857863 Months ProSupport Plus OS10 Enterprise Software Support-Maintenance 2 407-BBEFDell Networking, Transceiver, SFP+, 10GbE, SR, 850nm Wavelength, 300m Reach 4 470-ABOUDell Networking Cable, 100GbE QSFP28 to QSFP28, Passive Copper Direct Attach Cable, 0.5 Meter 2 470-ACETDell Networking, Cable, SFP28 to SFP28, 25GbE, Passive Copper Twinax Direct Attach Cable, 2 Meter 10 450-AAFHPower Cord, 125V, 15A, 10 Feet, NEMA 5-15/C13 2 450-AAFHPower Cord, 125V, 15A, 10 Feet, NEMA 5-15/C13 2			
Tech Data	RecoverPoint for Virtual Machine 210-ARZCRecover Point for Virtual Machine 5 142-BBNVHCIA RecoverPoint for VMs for 1 node 5 865-34705 Years ProSupport Plus Mission Critical RecoverPoint for Virtual Machines Sftwr Spt-Contract 5 900-9997On-Site Installation Declined 5 626-BBBGStorage Software Info 5		0.01	0.05

Total

\$155,101.77

## ATTACHMENT A **TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE** PURCHASE ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- REQUIREMENTS OF AWARDED BID Vendor must comply with all rules, regulations and statutes relating to purchasing in the State of Texas in addition to the requirements of this form. 1.1
- Vendor must have price per unit shown. Unit prices shall 12 govern in the event of extension errors.
- Awarded bid was submitted to the Texas A&M Forest 1.3 Servico (TFS) on or before the hour and date specified for the bid opening.
- Late and/or unsigned bids were not considered under any circumstances. Person signing bid must have the 1.4
- authonity to bind the firm in a contract. Awarded bid quoted F.O.B. destination, freight prepaid 1.5 and allowed unless otherwise stated within the order. Bid prices are to be firm for TFS acceptance for 60 deys
- 1.6 opening date. Cash discounts offered will be taken if fran earned.
- 1.7 Bid cannot be altered or amended after opening time. Any alterations made before opening time should be initialed by bidder or his authorized agent. No bid can be withdrawn after opening time without approval by TFS Purchasing Office based on a written acceptable reason.
- Purchases made for TFS are exempt from the State Sales tax and Federal Excise tax. Do not include tax in 1.8 quotation. Excise Tax Exemption Certificate will be furnished by TFS upon request.
- TFS reserves the right to accept or reject all or any part of any bid, waive minor technicalities and award the bid to 1,9 best serve the interests of the TFS. Late, illegible, incomplete, or otherwise non-responsive
- 1.10 bids will not be considered.
- SPECIFICATIONS
- 2.1 Vendor shall furnish items as spacified by model or catalogue numbers, brand names or manufacture referenced on the purchase order.
- Unless otherwise specificd, items shall be new and unused and of current production. All electrical items must meet all applicable OSHA 2.2
- 23 standards and regulations, and bear the appropriate listing from UL, FMRC or NEMA.
- TFS will not be bound by any oral statement or 2.4 representation contrary to the written specifications of this purchase order. Manufacturer's standard warranty shall apply unless
- 2.5 otherwise stated in the IFB.
- З. THE BIDS Awards will be made in eccordance with TAC Rule 20.36 (b) (3) and 20.38 (preferences).
- DELIVERY **4**. **4**.1 Delivery shall be within the quoled number of days required to place material in receiving agency's designated location under normal conditions. Delivery designated location under holmar contaitors. Beinery days mean calendar days, unless otherwise specified Failure to state delivery time obligates bidder to deliver in 14 calender days. Unrealistic delivery promises may
- If delay is foreseen, vendor shall give written notice to TFS. Vendor must keep TFS advised at all times of order status. Default of promised delivery (without accepted reasons) or failure to meet specifications authorizes TFS 42 to purchase supplies elsewhere and charge full increase, if any, in cost and handling to defaulting vendor.
- No substitutions permitted without TFS written approval
- Delivery shell be made during normal working hours only, unless prior approval has been obtained from TFS. 4.5
- uness prior approval tas been obtained utility in the Bech shipment must be accompanied by a packing slip which shows the TFS Purchase Order number and the description, quantity shipped and any back-ordered quantity for each item shipped. Each package must be clearly marked with the destination address and TFS Durchase Order number. Purchase Order number. 5
- All goods will be subject to inspection and test by TFS. Authorized TFS personnel shall have access to any supplier's place of business for the purpose of inspecting merchandise. Tests shall be performed on samples merchandise. Tests shall be performed on samples submitted with the bid or on samples taken from regular shipment. All costs shall be borne by the vendor in the event products tested fail to meet or exceed all conditions and requirements of the specification. Goods delivered and rejected in whole or in part may, at the TFS' option, will be returned to the vendor or held for disposition at vendor's expense. Latent defects may result in revocation of acceptance.
- AWARO OF CONTRACT AND FORCE MAJURE A response to this IFB is an offer to contract based upon 6. the terms, conditions and specifications contained herein. Bids do not become contracts until they are accopted through a TFS purchase order. The contract shall be governed, construed and interpreted under the laws of the governed, consultad and incerpreted and the transfer and the State of Texas, and as same may be amended. Any legal actions must be filed in Brazos County, Texas. The TFS may grant relief from performance of the contract if the vendor is prevented from compliance and performance by vendor is prevented if of incompliance and performance by the act of war, order of legal authority, act of God, or other unavoidable causes not attributed to the fault or negligence of the contractor. To obtain release on Forco Majure, the vendor must file a written request to the TFS.

### PAYMENT

8.

- Vendor shall submit one (1) copy of an itemized invoice referencing TFS Purchase Order number. TFS will incur no penalty for late payment if made in 30 or fewer days from receipt of goods or services and an uncontested invoice. TFS will not be liable for payment of invoices received six (6) or more months after receipt of goods/services
- PATENTS OR COPYRIGHTS
- Vendor agrees to protect the TFS from claims involving infringement of patents or copyrights. VENDOR ASSIGNMENTS
- Vendor hereby assigns to TFS any and all claims for overcharges associated with this contract arising under the antitrust laws of the United States 15 U.S.C.A. Section 1, et seq. (1973), and the antitrust laws of the State of Texas, TEX, Bus, & Comm. Code Ann. Sec. 15.01, et seq. (1967). Inquines pertaining to quotation must give the quotation number and opening date.
- BIDDER AFFIRMATION 10. Signing a bid with a false statement is a material breach of contract and shall void the submitted bid or any resulting contracts, and the bidder shall be removed from all bid By signature hereon affixed, the bidder hereby certifies that
- The bidder has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special 10.1 discount, trip, favor, or service to a public servant in connection with the submitted quotation.
- The bidder is not currently delinquent in the payment of any franchise tax owed the State of Texas. 10.2
- Neither the bidder nor the firm, corporation, partnership or institution represented by the bidder, or anyone acting for such firm, corporation or institution has violated the antitrust laws of this State, or the Federal Antitrust Laws, 10.3 antitrust laws of this State, or the Federal Antitrust Laws, (see Section 9 above) nor communicated directly or indirectly the bid made to any competitor or any other person engaged in such line of business. Pursuant to Section 2155.004(a) Government Code the bidder has not received compensation for participation in the preparation of the specification for this IFB. Pursuant to Section 231.006 (d), Family Code, re: child support, the bidder certifies that the individual or business entity, comed in this life is not ineliable to crecive the
- 10.4
- 10.5 entity named in this bid is not ineligible to receive the specified payment and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and payment may be withheld if this certification is inaccurate
- Pursuant to Section 2155.004(b) Government Code the 10.6 bidder certifies that the individual or business entity name in this bid is not ineligible to receive the specified payment and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated
- and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and/or payment withhelid if this certification is inaccurate. The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, end hold harmless the State of Texas, all of its officers, agents and employees from and against all claims, actions, suits, demands, proceedings, costs, damages, and liabilities, arising out of, connected with, or resulting from any acts or omissions of contractor or any agent, employee, subcontractor, or supplier of contractor in the execution of endocement of this employee. 10.7 erformance of this contract.
- Bidder agrees that any payment due under this contract 10.8 will be applied towards eliminating any debt or delinquency, regardless of when it arises, including but not limited to delinquent taxes and child support that is owed to the State of Texas.
- Bidder certifies that they are in compliance with section 669.003 of the Government Code, relating to contracti objuus of the Government Code, relating to contracting with executive head of a State agency. If section 669.003 applies, bidder will complete the following information in order for the bid to be evaluated:

Name of Former Executive:

Name of State Agency:

Date of Separation from State Agency: \_

Position with Bidder:

- Date of Employment with Bidder.
- 10.10 Bidder agrees to comply with Government Code 2155.4441, pertaining to service contract use of products in the State of Texas.
- 10.11 Contractor understands that acceptance of funds under Conjustion understands and acceptance of the authority of the State Auditor's Office, or any successor agency, to conduct an audit or investigation in connaction with those funds. Contractor further agrees to cooperate fully with the State Auditor's Office or its successor in the conduct of the state Auditor's Office or its successor in the conduct of the audit or investigation, including providing all records requested. Contractor will ensure that this clause concerning the authority to audit funds received indirectly by subcontractors through Contractor and the requirement to cooperate is included in any subcontract it awards. BUSINESS OWNERSHIP

Pursuant to Section 231.006 (c), Family Code, quotation must include name and Social Security Number of each person with at least 25% ownership of the business entity

submitting quotation. Bidders that have pre-registered this information on the TPASS Centralized Master Bidders List If not pre-registered, have satisfied the requirement, attach name & social security number for each person. Otherwise, information must be provided prior to award. NOTE TO BIDDER

Any terms and conditions attached to a bid will not be considered. Such terms and conditions may result in disgualification of the bid.

### 13. ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

12.

The dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 2260 of the Texas Government Code shall be used, as further described herein, by Texas A&M Forest Service and the Contractor to attempt to resolve any claim for breach of contract made by the contractor.

(a) A contractor's claim for breach of this contract that the parties cannot resolve in the ordinary course of business shall be submitted to the negotiation process provided in Chapter 2260, subchapter B, of the Texas Government Crapter 2260, subchapter B, of the Texas Government Code. To initiate the process, the contractor shall submit written notice, as required by subchapter B, to Robby DeWitt, Associate Director for Finance and Administration. Seid notice shall specifically state the provisions of Chapter 2260, subchapter B, are being invoked. A copy of the notice shall be given to all other representatives of Texas A&M Forest Service and the contractor otherwise entitled to notice under the parties' contract. Compliance by the contractor with subchapter B is a condition precedent to the filing of a contested case proceeding under Chapter 2260, subchapter C, Texas Gov't Code.

under Unapter zzku, subchapter C, Texas Gov't Code. (b) The contested case process provided in Chapter 2260, subchapter C, of the Texas Government Code is the contractor's sole and exclusive process for seeking a remdy for any and all alleged breaches of contract by Texas A&M Forest Service, if the parties are unable to resolve their disputes under this subparagraph (A). (c) Compliance with the contested case process provided

resolve their disputes under this subparagraph (A). (c) Compliance with the contested case process provided in subchapter C is a condition precedent to seeking consent to sue from the Legislature under Chapter 107 of the Civil Practices and Remedies Code. Neither the execution of this contract by Texas A&M Forest Service nor any other conduct of any representative of Texas A&M Forest Service relating to the contract shall be considered a waiver of sovereign immunity to suit. (1) The protemission processing and resolution of the

(1) The submission, processing, and resolution of the contractor's claim is governed by the published rules adopted by the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas pursuant to Chapter 2260, as currently effective, hereafter enacted or subsequently amended. These rules are found under Title 1, Part 3, Chapter 68 of the TAC.

(2) Neither the occurrence of an event nor the pendency of a claim constitutes grounds for the suspension of

a claim constitutes grounds for the suspension of performance by the contractor, in whole or in part. (3) The designated individual responsible on behalf of Texas A&M Forest Service for examining any claim or counterclaim and conducting any negotiations related thareto as required under Title 10, Subchapter B, Section 2260.052 of the Texas Government Code shall be Robby DeWitt, Associate Director for Finance and Administration (979) 458-7300

## PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

14.

(a) Bidder acknowledges that Texas A&M Forest Service is obligated to strictly comply with the Public Information Act, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code, in responding to any request for public information pertaining to this Agreement as well as any other disclosure of information required by applicable Texas law. (b) Upon Texas A&M Forest Service's written request.

(b) Opon Texas Aam Person Services which request, bidder will provide specified public information exchanged or created under this Agreement that is not otherwise excluded from disclosure under chapter 552, Texas Government Code, to Texas A&M Forest Service in a non-proprietary tormat acceptable to Texas A&M Forest Service. As used in this provision, "public information" Service. As used in this provision, "public information" has the meaning assigned Section 552.002, Texas Government Code, but only includes information to which Texas A&M Forest Service has a right of access. (c) Bidder acknowledges that Texas A&M Forest Service

may be required to post a copy of the fully executed Agreement on its internet website in compliance with Section 2261.253(a)(1), Texas Government Code

### REHAB ACT, VEVRAA, SECTION 503 15.

This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR §§ 60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their race, aschimitation against an intervalue source of the second residual and the regulations require that covered prime contractors and subcontractors take effirmative action to employ and edvance in employment individuals without regard to race. color, religion, se status or disability. sex, national origin, protected veteran

## ATTACHMENT A TEXAS A&M FOREST SERVICE PURCHASE ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 16. <u>Conflict of Interest.</u> By executing this Agreement, Contractor and each person signing on behalf of Contractor certifies, and in the case of a sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, that to the best of their knowledge and belief, no member of The A&M System or The A&M System Board of Regents, nor any employee, or person, whose salary is payable in whole or in part by The A&M System, has direct or indirect financial interest in the award of this Agreement, or in the services to which this Agreement relates, or in any of the profits, real or potential, thereof.
- real or potential, thereof.
   Prohibition on Contracts with Companies Boycotting Israel. Prohibition on Contracts with Companies Boycotting Israel. To the extent that Texas Government Code. Chapter 2270 applies to this Agreement, PROVIDER certifies that (a) it does not currently boycott Israel; and (b) it will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement. PROVIDER acknowledges this Agreement may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate.
- 18. <u>Certification Regarding Business with Certain</u> <u>Countries and Organizations.</u> Pursuant to Subchapter F, Chapter 2252, Texas Government Code, Contractor certifies it is not engaged in business with Iran, Sudan, or foreign terrorist arganization. Contractor acknowledges this Agreement may be terminated if this certification is inaccurate.
- 11300001000.
  19. Prohlbition on Contracts Related to Persons Involved in Human Trafficking. Under Section 2155.0061, Government Code, the Contractor certifies that the individual or business entity named in this Agreement is not ineligible to receive the specified contract and acknowledges that this confract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate.

20.